

No. 06-30071

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARK HADDOCK,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
DIRK C. PHILLIPS  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-4876

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
1. <i>Vilena Currie Incident</i> .....	7
2. <i>Oren Washakie Incident</i> .....	8
3. <i>Investigations Into The Currie And Washakie Incidents</i> .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I    HADDOCK’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BASED ON HIS KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF APPELLATE RIGHTS .....	11
A. <i>Waivers Of Appellate Rights Are Valid And Enforceable If               Knowingly And Voluntarily Made</i> .....	11
B. <i>Haddock Knowingly And Voluntarily Waived His Appellate               Rights</i> .....	12
II   THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO GRANT A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE BASED ON ALLEGED ABERRANT BEHAVIOR IS NOT REVIEWABLE, AND WAS PROPER AT ANY RATE .....	15
A. <i>The District Court’s Refusal To Grant The Downward               Departure Is Not Reviewable</i> .....	15

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
B. <i>Even If Reviewable, The District Court’s Denial Of A Departure Based On Aberrant Behavior Was Proper</i> .....	19
III THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE RESTRAINT-OF-VICTIM ENHANCEMENT .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Penuliar v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Penuliar v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 425 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1487 (2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Anglin</i> , 215 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bolinger</i> , 940 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 196 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 59 F.3d 914 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 970 (1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Campos-Fuerte</i> , 357 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 433 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Colace</i> , 126 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 264 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>United States v. Davoudi</i> , 172 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dickey</i> , 924 F.2d 836 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 943 (1991) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Fairless</i> , 975 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>United States v. Fine</i> , 975 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	21

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Foppe*, 993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1017 (1993) ..... 22

*United States v. Long Turkey*, 342 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 25

*United States v. Nguyen*, 235 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*United States v. Perez-Perez*, 72 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*United States v. Pinto*, 48 F.3d 384 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 841 (1995) ..... 17-18

*United States v. Pizzichiello*, 272 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 852 (2002) ..... 16

*United States v. Rearden*, 349 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2003),  
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 822 (2004) ..... 16

*United States v. Rojas-Millan*, 234 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 18

*United States v. Speelman*, 431 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 23-24

*United States v. Thompson*, 109 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*United States v. Zavala*, 443 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 15

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 1001 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. 3742 ..... 3

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 2255 ..... 4, 11

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(j)(1)(B) ..... 14

**SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

§ 1B1.1 ..... 21

§ 2H1.1 ..... 23-24

§ 2H1.1(a)(3) ..... 24

§ 2H1.1(b)(1) ..... 24

§ 3A1.3 ..... 3, 5, 21, 24

§ 3A1.3, comment (n.2) ..... 24

§ 3C1.1 ..... 3

§ 5K2.20 ..... 5, 15

§ 5K2.20(b) ..... 16, 19
